Australian dollar 2.61 2.21 18% 2.00 2.71 2.52
Spanish peseta 247 239 3% 199 236 251
French franc 9.74 9.51 2% 8.01 9.29 9.90
Irish punt 1.16 1.08 7% 0.98 1.12 1.15
South African rand 9.17 7.58 21% 6.73 9.79 8.01
Mexican peso 15.20 13.00 17% 11.90 16.50 13.20

The devaluation column shows the decline in value of the average exchange rate against
sterling in 1998, compared with 1997.

28 Post Balance Sheet Events

(a) In December 1998, the Group announced an agreement to sell for US$1.85bn the
Group’s beverage brands and concentrate plants outside the US, France and South
Africa. Regulatory clearance is necessary in a number of countries and the Group
anticipates that the transaction will be completed in 1999. The consideration comprises
cash to the value of US$1.75bn and notes with a present value of US$100m. Total tax
and expenses of the disposal are estimated at US$350m. The estimated impact of
excluding these businesses from the 1998 trading results is set out below. This assumes
that the transaction had occurred at the beginning of 1998 and is presented for illustrative
purposes on a pro forma basis.

For the 52 weeks ended 2 January 1999
Pro Forma Trading Results

As Pro forma
reported adjustments Pro forma

£m £m £m

Sales 4,106 (147) 3,959

Group operating profit 560 (52) 508
Share of operating profit in associates 38 – 38

Total Operating profit including associates 598 (52) 546

At 2 January 1999 the net assets of the businesses to be disposed included approximately
£160m of intangible assets and £10m of net operating and other non-finance liabilities.

(b) On 29 January 1999 the Group acquired Wedel, Poland’s leading chocolate
confectionery brand and the related assets for US$77m.

Cadbury Schweppes 125
Annual Report and Form 20-F 1998

6 Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

126 Cadbury Schweppes
Annual Report and Form 20-F 1998

29 Share Options

Up to 101 million ordinary shares of 25p each, being part of the authorised share capital,
may be issued under options granted to employees under various share option plans and